# CH \$190,00 44833

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM350288

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Freeport Financial Partners LLC, as agent |          | 04/10/2015     | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Beers Enterprises, Incorporated |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 683 Main Street                 |
| Internal Address: | Suite A-2                       |
| City:             | Osterville                      |
| State/Country:    | MASSACHUSETTS                   |
| Postal Code:      | 02655                           |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE           |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4483305  | THE SWITCH. UNPARALLELED QUALITY. UNPREC |
| Registration Number: | 3607565  | THE LA SWITCH                            |
| Registration Number: | 3592982  | THE NY SWITCH                            |
| Registration Number: | 1698503  | THE SWITCH                               |
| Serial Number:       | 86199097 | THE SWITCH                               |
| Serial Number:       | 86149714 | XPRSIT                                   |
| Serial Number:       | 86060714 | SWITCH-IT                                |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8883259116

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jessica.davis@lockelord.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jessica Davis

Address Line 1: 2800 Financial Plaza
Address Line 2: Locke Lord LLP

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 313478.0008   |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jessica Davis |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005592 FRAME: 0575

900333280

| SIGNATURE:  | /JDavis/   |  |
|---|------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED:  | 08/04/2015 |  |
| Total Attachments: 4  |            |  |
| source=BEI - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page1.tif |            |  |
| source=BEI - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page2.tif |            |  |
| source=BEI - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page3.tif |            |  |
| source=BEI - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page4.tif |            |  |

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of April 10, 2015, is made by FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement), in favor of Beers Enterprises, Incorporated (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 19, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other Loan Parties, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders made loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower;

**WHEREAS**, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Security Agreements**"), the Borrower granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by Borrower, including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "**Intellectual Property Collateral**"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrower.

The Agent shall, at Borrower's expense, cooperate with Borrower and provide Borrower with the information and additional authorization and documents as may be requested by Borrower to evidence, record and effect the release of the Agent's security interest in, and (as applicable) reassignment of, the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\2042936.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC, as Agent

Name:

Title: Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 19, 2014, by Beers Enterprises, Incorporated in favor of Freeport Financial Partners LLC, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 19, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5240/0324.

# **Trademarks**

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u>   | <b>Country</b> | Registration No. | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|---|----------------|------------------|-------------------|
| THE SWITCH. UNPARALLELED QUALITY. UNPRECEDENTED CONTROL | US             | 4,483,305        | February 18, 2014 |
| THE LA SWITCH   | US             | 3,607,565        | April 14, 2009    |
| THE NY SWITCH   | US             | 3,592,982        | March 17, 2009    |
| THE SWITCH  | US             | 1,698,503        | June 30, 1992     |

# 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| <u>Mark</u> | <b>Country</b> | Registration No. | <u>Issue Date</u>  |
|-------------|----------------|------------------|--------------------|
| THE SWITCH  | US             | 86/199,097       | February 20, 2014  |
| XPRSIT      | US             | 86/149,714       | December 20, 2013  |
| SWITCH-IT   | US             | 86/060,714       | September 10, 2013 |

# 3. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

None

CH\2042936.1

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 19, 2014, by Beers Enterprises, Incorporated in favor of Freeport Financial Partners LLC, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 19, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 032479/0394.

# **Patents**

### 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

None

### 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

- a. Patent Customer Controlled Video Network
  - (1) Owner: Beers Enterprises, Incorporated
  - (2) Title: Customer Controlled Video Network
  - (3) jurisdiction of registration or application: US
  - (4) registration or application number: 13/773,448
  - (5) registration or application date: February 21, 2013
  - (6) Intellectual Property licenses or other rights (including franchises) granted with respect thereto:

# 3. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

Personal, non-transferable, non-assignable and non-exclusive license to use the Service and only as permitted in our terms and conditions for end users.

CH\2042936.1

RECORDED: 08/04/2015